Board of Supervisors Memorandum

December 13, 2016

Rillito Racing Operating Agreement Extension

Background

On January 19, 2016, the Board of Supervisors unanimously approved an extension through
June 30, 2017 to allow racing at Rillito Regional Park through the 2017 racing season. As the
racing season nears, the Rillito Park Foundation was awarded a $1 milion grant for
improvements to the Rillito Regional Park racing facilities. The grant is predicated on a minimum
four-year agreement for operation of the racing facilities; through the 2021 racing season. The
funds will be used to provide much needed repairs to the facility. Natural Resources, Parks and
Recreation staff, in consultation with County Attractions and Tourism staff, have identified
more than $2 million in needed structural, safety and aesthetic improvements. None of these
improvements are currently funded by Pima County. Additionally, the agreement extension will
provide a minimum of $56,000 in lease revenues that will be used to offset the cost of funding
the Attractions and Tourism Office.

No other changes to the Operating Agreement are requested. The agreement is similar in nature
to several of the County’s other attractions agreements, such as Arthur Pack Golf Course and
Old Tucson Studios, both of which have considerably longer-term agreements.

The Operating Agreement continues our effort to establish Rillito Regional Park as a true
multipurpose facility that allows a variety of sports — including soccer, rugby, lacrosse and
football — as well as a variety of annual events. These activities, along with the highly
successful farmers market and thousands of Loop users, make Rillito Regional Park one of the
top recreation venues in the region. This agreement provides significant private investment in
this popular public facility, further improving it for expanded utilization.

Recommendation

| recommend the Board of Supervisors approve extension of the Operating Agreement with
Rillito Racing, Inc. to June 30, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Cov

C.H. Huckelberry
County Administrator

CHH/mijk

Attachment



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: December 13, 2016

or Procurement Director Award []

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): Rillito Racing, Inc., a non-profit corporation

Project Title/Description:
Appraval of Amendment 2 to the Agreement for Non-exclusive Operation of Rillito Racetrack

Purpose:
The purpose for this amendment is {o:

1) extend the term of exisiing agreement to June 30, 2021;

2) add $56,000 rental revenue ($14,000 per year for 4 years); and :
3) add subsecticn 14.6-Plans and Construciion in section 14-Repairs and Maintenance of the existing coniract to
allow the Rillite Racing, inc. ("Operaior") to provide Pima County 3900,000 cash and $100,000 in-kind services for
Rillito Racetrack facility improvements. Subseciion 14.8 also requires Operator ic provide, «t iis sole cost and
expense, construciion ready, sealed plans and specifications to Pima County for Pima County ie construct Rillito
Racefrack improvements.

In summary, this amendment results in a total investment of $1 million ($800,000 cash and $100,000 in-kind
services) to improve Rillito Racetrack facility over a five-year period pius $56,000 in rental revenue. The fotal cash

revenue of this amendment is $256,000.

Procurement Method:
Cooperative Agreement

Program Goals/Predicted Qutcomes:
Continue horse racing for the next four years and construct the necessary improvements at the Rillito Racetrack

faciiity.

Public Benefit:
Horseracing will continue at Rillito Racetrack as supporied by varicus members of the public. Operator will invest

$imillion in improvements to the Rillito Racetrack facility.

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Retroactive:
NG,



Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Syriergen/CMS):

[[] Expense Amount: $ [[1 Revenue Amount: $

Funding Source(s):

Cost to Pima County General Fund:
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [JYes [INo [J Not Applicable to Grant Awards
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [0Yes [ONe [ NotApplicable to Grant Awards
Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [lYes [JNo [J NotApplicable to Grant Awards

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73.

Amendment {nformation

Document Type:CT Department Code: ED Contract Number (i.e.,15-1 23):14*537
Amendment No.: 02 AMS Version No.: 3

Effective Date: 12/13/2016 New Termination Date: 06/30/2021
“]Expense Revenue [Jincrease [7]Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 956,000.00

Funding Source(s):

Cost to Pima County General Fund: $0.00

Sontact: Nanette Slusser or Lisa Matthews

Jepartment: Public Works Administration / i ! Telephone: 724-8396

Jepartment Director Signature/Date: ,M f i — A l‘j!;? 6

Jeputy County Administrator Signature/Date: . W/ J ) f i ]g ) f%

Sounty Administrator Signature/Date: - 2 i// /. Zole
i o/ f (=

Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)




PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF:
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM

PROIJECT: Agreement for the Non-exclusive Operation of Rillito
Racetrack g

PARTIES: Rillito Racing, Inc., an Arizona non-profit corporation
CONTRACT NO.: CT ED 140000 00000 00000537

TERM: 07-01-2014 to 06-30-2021

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TERM: 07-01-2014 to 06-30-2015 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $14,000.00 *
TERMINATION DATE THIS AMENDMENT: 06-30-2021 AMOUNT PRIOR AMENDMENY" $28,000.00
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $956,000.00 *
*based on elght Hive ruce doys; does ast include per person amount TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT £998,000.00
AMENDMENT TWO

TO THE AGREEMENT FOR THE NON-EXCLUSIVE OPERATION OF
RILLITO RACETRACK

WHEREAS on July 1, 2014 a non-exclusive Operation and Management Agreement of Riillto Racetrack (“Agreement”) was
made and entered into between PIMA COUNTY, a body politic of the State of Arizona {hereinafter referred to as “County”);
and Rillito Raclng, inc., an Arlzona non-proflt corperation (hereinafter referred to 25 “Operator”}; and

WHEREAS on June 30, 2015 the Agreement expired; and,

WHEREAS on January 19, 2016, the Pima County Board of Supervisors unanimously votéd to extend the term of the
Agreament {0 June 30, 2017; and,

WHEEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional four (4) vears to june 30, 2021 to provide
for additional racing seasons at Rillito Park and to provide for the investment by the Gperator of additional surns of money

for improvements at Rillito Park.
Mow, therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

CHANGE SECTION 3—Term and Renewal

FROM:
“3, Term and Renswal. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2014 o June 30, 2027. Any extension of this

Agreement must be approved by County’s Board of Supervisors in conformity with any renewal process or policy
that the Pima County Board of Supervisors may determine prior to the axpiratien of this Agreemeni.”
TO:
- 3 Term and Renewal. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2014 tc June 30, 202i. Any exiension of this
Agreement musi be approved by County’s Board of Supervisors in conformity with any renewai process or policy
that the Pima County Beard of Supervisors may determine prior %o the expiration of this Agraement.”

40578 /00429017 / v2 Page 1 of 3



ADD SUB-SECTION 14.6—Plans and Construction to the end of SECTION 14—Repairs and Maintenance

“14.6. Plans and Construction. The operator intends to invest One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) over Five (5)
years in improvements to the racing facilities at Riliito Regiona! park. The first year Improvements include
the reconstruction of the dismantled barns and asscciated utilities (water and electricity) which are
budgeted at One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and will be retained from the Year 1 ailocation.
The Operator will submit drawings by a ficensed architect for these improvements, and County will not
withhold appropriate permits if the drawings meet ail standards. The Operator may reassemble the barns
and install associated utilities with oversight by County. On or before Juiy 1, 2017, Operator and County
will agree to prioritize the list of improvements described in Exhibit C (the “improvements”), which County
will review in accordance with section 16.2 of this Agreement. Operator will irrevocably provide to County
the sum of Nine Hundred Thousand Dellars {$900,000.00) in cash over five (S) years in the foliowing
increments; Year 1 in kind funding in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) to be
used by Operator to reassemble barns; Year 2 through 4, Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00)
each year, and in year 5, Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00). Operator will make required
annual contributions by October 1* of each year. Failure by Operator to deposit required funds with County
by October 1% of each year will be a material breach of this Agreement for which Cou nty may immediately
exercise its right under Section 22 to terminate the Agreement without providing Operator written notice
and the opportunity to cure the breach as provided in that Section. County will deposit these funds in a
Special Revenue Account to be used by County for the construction of the Improvements. County will
construct the Improvements using contractors that County has approved for work in compliance with the
requirements of Title 34 of A.R.S., and County staff will supervise said construction. All disbursements from
the Special Revenue Account will be made by County and shall (i) be used solely for the Improvements
prioritized by Operator and County. If the funding in the Special Revenue Account is insufficient for the
construction of all of the Improvements, County may, at County’s sole discretion, reduce the scope of the

Improvements to be constructed.”

All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding
upon County and Operator.

PIMA COUNTY

Sharon Bronson, Chair Date
Pima County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robin Brigede, Clerk of the Board Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\<J\/\ 36 ]!eé

Tobin Rosen, Dmorney Date

Civil Division

40578 /00429017 / v2 Page 2 of 3



130 20/

Date

40578 /00425017 / v2 Page 30of 3



Exhibit C

{3 pages)



gtoz/og/tt

| 000’6 $921J0 Pue Buag ‘UDISS3IUO) 18 SIIBLNS YJOM JURAWOI-YQAY [[B150]|
000’2 T T €31y UOISS3IUO) e sdoyIAUN0 3ae|day
000°L T 000° weaq poddns sujuezzaw usyiSusns
000°L T 000°L weaq Joddns pueispuesn Buidols uayBuang
00008 T 00008 §|{eM 3insopud sujuezzaw Aluosew usiBuang
pueispuess
X 000°¢t asnoyqn|) 03 wooiyvg yay ppy
X 0002/ JVAH 0} $131003 asnoygny) UaAuc)
005t L SeaJe 23140 JIMO] 0] S}|ds-IuIs ppy

‘ S Wy R 0087 | B3Iy UOISS3ILOD O puS Giiol 1€ Seysiul Soiasss-poos JiEpdn

0087 T 008°C £ 433Un0)
3umag pue 8 13 /g SEalY UOISSAUO) JL $$3133 JO sueawl Aepucoes apinoid

009°'g 8 %8 £ B3JY UOISSIDUO) J€ SaNss| SIUBLEap 3)elpaiLay|
00E‘T asnoyqnj) 1e spueis A} pajuncu Suipas asiey
CO0‘OET 32ueljdwo) spo) 3 ¥ay 104 Buness asnoyqn|) a3eAousYy
000's 1 000°S asnoyqn|) A103s-z JO JBUL0D 3SAMYINOS Je |jem uayiSuans
000°S puelspuess pue asnoyqnj) ussmiaq duwe. jjeisu)
X 0008y asnoygnp) fo apoanf 03 101043}3 ppy
000411 puelspuesn/asnoyqri) ssaday o1 (1) 101eAs|3 yay
X Z3£°99 uayaayy asnoyqnj) 13powiay
uayMLy asnoyqgnp) |Ppoway 000°ST Wwawideday Joo)4 usydmy asnoygnpy
uaysy asnoyqnyd [apoiuay 000‘0Z apeu8dn pooH uayday asnoyqnpy
usY31p§ asnoyqn)) [ppowsay 000°0Z [321s ss9juielg 03 sapeuddn Jaluno) uaydyy asnoyqny
000°€6 T 000°€6 uoneAouay Jooy asnoyqnpd
[ asnoyqgnid
X 00078 SJIDIS 3S10Y 9§ 1IN1ISUCIAY
X 00001 suonp)s bupysom asioy apao[ay
suieg
SJuBWIWo] 91503 Adoug| ulepw | 3509 8foig s18{0.d x3|dwo) yoeijasey oNjjiy

T Asiond >'d; dday | pajewns;y
/ 4a¥

Suopieaousy pue syuawanoidwy - (xa]dwio) Naeiiaey) yed oy




STOZ/OE/T

x 265°0S X081 3105
. Q00°s | oeo’s Suididay Je1em 3j02304 Buip|ing Asyaor
X LEESTT. SYoRipUod [B.13ual Bro 10RDUIPIOCS oA
X 00005 woybnony) swoorpng a1opdn
x 000°0% IUDMOJ§D SIUBIBACII YGY [DUCIPRY
X 600°'sst Ayjonf 1uinda4 pub upap)
X 0000y S2UDMOCHD A3jjionf 03 sipdas SNO3UDHaISIA
X 00S°zy S1D4 {10 U] SaUj| 133G Ysiqinfay
000 ¥TT «PUBISpURIS e saunxy Suiguinid saeidey
000‘00T T 000°C0T pepesu se asneygn(y
o ns N g Pueispue.n U S2[2R1GR282 pUB spaeog puRd ‘SuLim ace)da. g aAcway |
COETT BuipINgG ASKSOT 18 UOHE|IIBA 15384407
00Z%T WBI2Y 1091107 128 JUNCLI DUR SIIGSSIIIL LWOCIHSIS SACLUSY
0oo'ss SIOCE JuBdilugd-Ucy asejday
200°0s sAemajels jje 12 sedidpuels |12asy)
Agijioed |elauagy
X o000 0s PUDISPUDIL; f0 SPU3S 0} S|2UD4 SSDD 2I0IS3Y
X oseer PURISPUDIL 01 5i0[000 BSNCYGRE) 2INI0jsY
X 00004 PUDISPUDID) O} Buiiices X0q |DUGIHEPD PRY
b4 5P6°89 pUD3SPUDIG fo dCI0 X0G SPINMAS 310153y
000°0¥ T 0G50V asuendwoy
VQY 10} 100} PUNCIE U0 UID0IISTY SUSWISHR 1§ SUBIN apesdn i s1zAousYy
QOO'ST 32UE[GWIOS 3p0D B (Y 403 Buliess sieacuay
000'se sjiedpuey; e soejday
000'vET sije1s jie aoejday
800'ze T 0002z pueispuels 18 Bunysi 1xs 1@ Aousdiswg 10a4i0]
Ot 2IBUIN JOJ UORIBULOD ME SPISING 1084507
oov't Fuiptng puzispuRig 12 anly 198103
00LTe o 0050 10044 pueispuel semoT seBueyd |2A3) S1RIpILISY
o062 €13 "7 8910 Buinieg pue s121uno] Sumiay e seoepns Jooj) a32Ipaway
&0z £32'T 30lJ0 18 seoueles|s Aemicep sre|pawey
00g's EPL TEB4Y UDISSAIUD) 1B SBNISS] WooIpeaY 1931107
Sjusiuo) §1503| Adojid| uilepw | 1803 pefoig siaafoud xajdwio) yoeredey oijjiy
T Aipouig "3'd| ddey | pejewnsy
{ 4d¥

Suopeaouay pue syuawanosdwi - (xajduwo) yaenadey) sied oIy




atoz/os/tt

000'0SS Buljje101 swisyl Butjead) 20BLINS punc.s pauigwos,,

Jd3 Ag pasiafaid suiay pazidijoy

008TLY 019112T ¢
000CE fudWACIAW] 3B Jeydsy SS830Y SSNOYGRY) 3P PURISPURIS IBG CU[IY
0002t (€) o4y sso1) 0} Yled vay 2|geniod
0668z »T 000°0S Yeydsy 1807 (@3S PUE 23S ¥IEID ‘YNBd - PUBISPURID
punoJe pue asnoyqn) Aq Ba1y MOIRAQ pue BUIMBIA JOB1] 3PISTNG
sjusLwwio) $180)| Audoiid| umpw 1509 pefoig wwuﬂ_‘o._n_ xw_n_:.au }oeal=adey ofijjiy

T Atpiong o'd| ddey | pejewnpsy
{ iy

suonenouay pue syuswsaoidw - (xajdwo) xoenasey) yied oxjiy




